

RESOLUTION NUMBER 7842

WHEREAS, the Federal Highway Administration has awarded the City of Beatrice, Nebraska funding from the Safe Streets and Roads for All Grant program for the purpose of updating the City's ADA Transition Plan; and

WHEREAS, on or about September 3, 2024, the City executed a Grant Agreement to update the City's ADA Transition Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City has completed all obligations set forth in said Grant Agreement and desire to execute the Amendment to the Grant Agreement to de-obligate funding in the amount of Forty-Eight Dollars (\$48.00) and to close said grant.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEATRICE, NEBRASKA:

SECTION 1. That the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to de-obligate funding in the amount of Forty-Eight Dollars (\$48.00) and to close said grant, including but not limited to the Amendment to the Grant Agreement. A copy of the said Amendment, marked as Exhibit "A", is attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

SECTION 2. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

RESOLUTION PASSED AND ADOPTED this 8th day of September, 2026.

Attest:


Erin Saathoff, MMC, City Clerk


Robert Morgan, Mayor

AMENDMENT TO THE GRANT AGREEMENT

- | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
|---|--|---|----------------|-----------|------------------|----------|----------------------|-----|--------------|-----|--------|-----------|
| 1. Federal Award No.
693JJ32440789
Amendment No. 0001 | 2. Effective Date
See No. 16 Below | 3. Assistance Listings No.
20.939 | | | | | | | | | | |
| 4. Award To
City of Beatrice
400 Ella Street
Beatrice, NE 68310
Unique Entity Id.: SDA1U4LQJ5E9
TIN No.: 47-6006092 | 5. Sponsoring Office
U.S. Department of Transportation
Federal Highway Administration
Office of Safety
1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE
HSSA-1, Mail Drop W56-485
Washington, DC 20590 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 6. Period of Performance
September 10, 2024 – September 10, 2026 | 7. Total Amount
<table border="0" style="width: 100%;"> <tr> <td style="width: 70%;">Federal Share:</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$106,352</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Recipient Share:</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$26,588</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Other Federal Funds:</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$0</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Other Funds:</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$0</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Total:</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$132,940</td> </tr> </table> | | Federal Share: | \$106,352 | Recipient Share: | \$26,588 | Other Federal Funds: | \$0 | Other Funds: | \$0 | Total: | \$132,940 |
| Federal Share: | \$106,352 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Recipient Share: | \$26,588 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Other Federal Funds: | \$0 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Other Funds: | \$0 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Total: | \$132,940 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 8. Type of Agreement
Grant | 9. Authority
Section 24112 of the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act
(Pub. L. 117–58, November 15, 2021) | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 10. Procurement Request No.
HSA260229CL | 11. Federal Funds Obligated
\$106,352 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 12. Submit Payment Requests To
See Article 5. | 13. Accounting and Appropriations Data
15X0174E50.0000.055SR30500.5592000000.41010.610066
(-\$48.00) | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 14. Description of the Amendment: | | | | | | | | | | | | |

The purpose of this amendment is to close out the Grant Agreement, and to de-obligate funding in the amount of \$48. As a result of this amendment, the total value of this agreement is revised to reflect the amount in item No. 7 above.

The Recipient hereby provides a Release of Claims and agrees to release and discharge the Government from any and all further obligations under this Grant Agreement. The Recipient and the Government represent and warrant that the Recipient has completed all performance obligations required under this grant: including, but not limited to providing the Government with all required deliverables, reports, and/or any other information that may have been required. The Recipient acknowledges and agrees that it has received Federal funds in the amount of \$106,352 for completing this Grant. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the closeout of this Grant Agreement. The Grant Agreement is now closed.

RECIPIENT

15. Signature of Person Authorized to Sign

 9-8-26
Signature _____ Date _____
Name: Robert Morgan
Title: Mayor

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

16. Signature of Agreement Officer


Signature _____ Date _____
Name: Ryan Buck
Title: Agreement Officer